

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

<b>IN RE PAYMENT CARD</b>	:	
<b>INTERCHANGE FEE AND</b>	:	
<b>MERCHANT DISCOUNT</b>	:	<b>MDL Docket No. 1720</b>
<b>ANTITRUST LITIGATION</b>	:	
	:	<b>MASTER FILE NO.</b>
<b>This Document Relates To:</b>	:	<b>1:05-md-1720-JG-JO</b>
	:	
<b>ALL CLASS ACTIONS</b>	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

---

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND  
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The <i>Visa Check</i> Release Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	3
1. The Visa Check Release Applies Only Prior to January 1, 2004. ....	4
2. Plaintiffs Allege Wide-Ranging Anticompetitive Conduct After January 1, 2004. ....	6
a. Defendants’ Fixing and Imposition of Interchange Fees After January 1, 2004 is Outside the Scope of the Release. ....	6
b. Defendants’ Adoption and Enforcement of Revised Rules and Restraints after January 1, 2004 is Outside the Scope of the Release. ....	7
c. The Networks’ IPOs and Subsequent Actions are Outside the Scope of the Release. ....	8
3. Defendants’ Cases are Inapposite .....	9
4. The Release of Future Antitrust Claims Violates Public Policy. ....	9
5. Defendants Waived the Release Defense. ....	11
B. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege that the Networks’ Rules Requiring the Payment of an Interchange Fee on Every Transaction Constitute a Restraint of Trade. ....	12
1. The Network Defendants’ Rules Mandating Payment of an Interchange Fee are a Restraint of Trade because they Restrict Price Competition. ....	12
2. Defendants’ Argument that Card Issuing Banks Compete for Cardholders is Irrelevant. ....	16

3.	Buffalo Broadcasting is Irrelevant.....	18
C.	Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Post-IPO Intra-Network Conspiracies.....	22
1.	Defendants Maintained Long-Standing Horizontal Intra-Network Conspiracies before their Respective IPOs.....	23
2.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege that the Banks Maintained Horizontal Agreements After the IPOs.....	25
D.	Plaintiffs Allege a Plausible Inter-Network Conspiracy.....	31
1.	Duality Facilitates the Inter-Network Agreement to a Degree Far Greater than Plus Factors Alleged in other Actions.....	33
2.	The Networks' Announcements and Subsequent Changes in their Interchange Fees and Structures are Indicative of a Conspiracy. ....	35
3.	The Relevant Markets have been and are Susceptible to Collusion.....	38
E.	If the Court Grants Defendants' Motion, in Whole or In Part, Plaintiffs Request Leave to Amend.....	41
III.	CONCLUSION. ....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Airlines v. Christensen</i> , 967 F.2d 410 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2
<i>Atkins v. Apollo Real Estate Advisors, L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 1926684 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2008) .....	42
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beutler Sheetmetal Works v. McMorgan &amp; Co.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 453 (N.D. Cal. 1985) .....	31
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	13
<i>Broadcast Music Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	19
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	39
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 244 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	37
<i>Buffalo Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. ASCAP</i> , 744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs. Inc.*,  
996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....33

*Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 131 (1969).....28

*Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. American Society of Composers, Authors and  
Publishers*,  
400 F. Supp. 737 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....20

*Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. American Society of Composers, Authors and  
Publishers*,  
620 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980) .....19

*Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide and Carbon Corp.*,  
370 U.S. 690 (1962).....3

*Cornwell Quality Tools Co. v. C.T.S. Co., Inc.*,  
446 F.2d 825 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) .....7

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....35

*Dahl v. Bain Capital Partners, LLC*,  
589 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Mass. 2008) .....35

*In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.*,  
592 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....39

*Discover Fin. Serv. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
598 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....33

*E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Federal Trade Comm’n.*,  
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....38, 39

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....18

*In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.*,  
2006 WL 1470994 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2006) .....38, 39

*In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.*,  
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....41

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....2

*Exhibitors Poster Exchange, Inc. v. National Screen Service Corp.*,  
421 F.2d 1313 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1970) .....5

*F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists*,  
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....15

*Flying J, Inc. v. TA Operating Corp.*,  
2008 WL 4923041 (D. Utah Nov. 14, 2008) .....5, 10

*Fox Midwest Theatres v. Means*,  
221 F. 2d 173 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1955) .....10

*Fuchs Syrups & Sugar, Inc. v. Amstar Corp.*,  
602 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1979).....31

*In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....36

*Graves v. Deutsche Bank Secs., Inc.*,  
2009 WL 735076 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2009) .....42

*Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Comfortex Corp.*,  
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10906 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 1999).....9

*Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States*,  
306 U.S. 208 (1939).....28, 29

*Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
518 F.3d 1042 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....30

*In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Fee Litig.*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....33, 39, 41

*Lawlor v. Nat’l. Screen Serv. Corp.*,  
349 U.S. 322 (1955).....4, 10

*In re LTL Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.*,  
2009 WL 323219 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2009) .....41

*Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League*,  
2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008) .....9

*Marketing Assistance Plan, Inc. v. Assoc. Milk Producers, Inc.*  
338 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D. Tex. 1972) .....5

*MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett & Assocs., Inc.*,  
161 F.3d 443 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....9

*Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Co. v. Graham-Field, Inc.*,  
1997 WL 166497 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1997).....10

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....10

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....30

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....10

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
894 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....33, 41

*Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....12, 13, 14, 15

*National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States*,  
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....15

*National Super Spuds v. New York Mercantile Exchange*,  
660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981).....11

*New York ex rel. Spitzer v. St. Francis Hosp.*,  
94 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....28

*New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.*,  
840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1987).....7

*In re OSB Antitrust Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 03, 2007) .....41

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
2008 WL 115104 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2008) .....4, 6

*In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.*,  
566 F. Supp. 2d 373 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....41

*Record Club of Am., Inc. v. United Artists Records, Inc.*,  
611 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....3, 9

*Reyn’s Pasta Bella LLC v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
442 F.3d 741 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....4

*Rivers v. Towers, Perrin, Forster & Crosby Inc.*,  
2009 WL 817852 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2009).....41

*Ryder Energy Distrib. Corp. v. Merrill Lynch Commodities, Inc.*,  
748 F. 2d 774 (2d Cir. 1984).....42

*Slavenburg Corp. v. Boston Ins. Co.*,  
30 F.R.D. 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1962 ) .....8

*Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency*,  
520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....3

*In re Static Random Memory Access (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....39

*In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.*,  
466 F. 3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006).....3

*TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.*,  
675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....11

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....3

*TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....37, 39

*Todd v. Exxon*,  
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....33, 39, 40

*Toledo Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.*,  
530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....5

*Toscano v. Prof’l Golfers Ass’n*,  
258 F.3d 978 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....30

*Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. F.T.C.*,  
221 F.3d 928 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....28, 29

*Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.*,  
512 F.2d 1264 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....7

*U.S. v. General Electric Co.*,  
358 F. Supp. 731 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....10

*United States v. Barbera*,  
514 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1975).....19

*United States v. Container Corp. of America*,  
393 U.S. 333 (1969).....40



<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil, Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Topco Assoc., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1971).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Visa</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) (“ <i>Visa</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21, 24, 38
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff’d sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa</i> <i>U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 1712568 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003) .....	20, 35
<i>VKK Corp. v. National Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	4, 11
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	7
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C §1.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §15(b).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	2, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	8, 41
